DDB107R1
EVB User Guide
DDB107R1 EVB User Guide
Rev. 1
1 of 8 08/09/2024
Quick Start Guide:
Figure 2: DDB107R1 Test Setup

makes it suitable for systems with output voltage holdup requirements during ISO7637-2 pulse testing, as well as power failure and input
micro-short conditions. The high 65V voltage rating of the AP74700Q simplifies the system design for automotive ISO7637-2 protection.
The DDB107R1 Demo Board is designed to allow the testing of the AP74700Q with a 10x12mm MOSFET in the PowerDI®1012-8 (TOLL)
package, as seen in Figure 3. Due to the package’s pinout, the AP74700Q’s gate pin was routed in between the drain pad and source pins
to reach the MOSFET’s gate pin. Additionally, to heatsink the maximum of 6W power dissipation of the package, the board has four layers
and the area surrounding the MOSFET is filled with vias to better transfer heat between the layers.
Figure 3: Q1 MOSFET Footprint and Connection to AP74700Q
MOSFET Selection Table
Based on the design requirements, preferred MOSFET ratings are:
■ 60V VDS(MAX) and ±20V VGS(MAX)
■ RDS(ON) @ILoad(Nominal): (20mV/ ILoad(Nominal)) ≤ RDS(ON)
■ MOSFET gate threshold voltage VTH: 2V maximum
According to the criteria mentioned above, the following table presents some MOSFETs recommended for use with the AP74700Q,
depending on the load current:
Part Number VDS (V) RDS(ON) @VGS=10V (mΩ) ILoad(Nominal)(A)* Package
DMTH4001STLWQ 40 0.85 23.5 to 80
PowerDI1012-8 (TOLL)
DMTH8003STLWQ 80 2.5 8 to 45
DMTH8001STLWQ** 80 1.7 11.75 to 55
DMTH10H2M5STLWQ 100 2.5 8 to 45
DMTH10H1M7STLWQ 100 2 10 to 50
Table 2: MOSFET Selection Table
*Note that the MOSFET’s load current limit for ambient temperature applications is closer to the higher value, and for high-temperature
applications it is closer to the lower value.
**The default MOSFET used on this board is the DMTH8001STLWQ.